16.5.2 the Service Provider's total aggregate liability in contract, tort (including negligence or
breach of statutory duty), misrepresentation (whether innocent or negligent), restitution
or otherwise, arising in connection with the performance or contemplated performance
of this Agreement shall be limited to €120,000 (one hundred and twenty thousand
euros), except in relation to breach of Clause 7.6 where the Service Provider's liability
is limited to €1,500,000 (one million and five hundred thousand euros).

Force Majeure

Neither Party shall be in breach of this Agreement nor liable for delay in performing, or failure to
perform, any of its obligations under this Agreement (other than obligations related to confidentiality
of Customer Data) if such delay or failure results from events, circumstances or causes beyond its